1			
1			
2			
3			
4			
5			
6 7			
8	BEFOR	E THE	
9	BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS		
10	STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
11			
12	In the Matter of the Accusation Against:	Case No. 7523	
13	SHELBI MARIE BAUMGARDNER		
14	934 Summer St. Eureka, CA 95501	DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER	
15	Pharmacy Technician No. TCH 184382,	[RESPONDENT SINES ONLY]	
16	CHRISTOPHER OWEN TOWNSEND 1033 B St. #D	[Gov. Code, §11520]	
17	Eureka, CA 95501		
18	Pharmacy Technician No. TCH 185360,		
19	ALONA DAWN SINES PO Box 78		
20	Fields Landing, CA 95537		
21	Pharmacy Technician No. TCH 185266,		
22	Respondents.		
23			
24	<u>FINDINGS</u>	OF FACT	
25	1. On or about September 7, 2023, Complainant Anne Sodergren, in her official		
26	capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs,		
27	filed Accusation No. 7523 against Shelbi Marie Baumgardner, Christopher Owen Townsend, and		
28	Alona Dawn Sines (Respondents) before the Board of Pharmacy. (Accusation attached as Exhibit		
	(RESPONDENT ALONA DAWN SINES ONLY) DEFAULT DECISION & ORDER Case No. 7523		_
	(ALLEST ST. S.E. A.T. T.E. ST. T. T. S.E. T.E. T		

- A.) This Default Decision and Order applies to Respondent Alona Dawn Sines (Respondent Sines) only.
- 2. On or about October 28, 2021, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 185266 to Respondent Sines. The Pharmacy Technician Registration expired on February 28, 2023, and has not been renewed.
- 3. On or about October 19, 2023, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class Mail copies of the Accusation No. 7523, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7) at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4100, is required to be reported and maintained with the Board. Respondent's address of record was and is: PO Box 78, Fields Landing, CA 95537.
- 4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of Government Code section 11505(c) and/or Business and Professions Code section 124.
 - 5. Government Code section 11506(c) states, in pertinent part:
 - (c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent files a notice of defense . . . and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts of the accusation . . . not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense . . . shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing.
- 6. The Board takes official notice of its records and the fact that Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon her of the Accusation, and therefore waived her right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 7523.
 - 7. California Government Code section 11520(a) states, in pertinent part:
 - (a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense . . . or to appear at the hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to respondent
- 8. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Investigatory Evidence Packet in this matter,

1	vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.		
2	This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on February 1, 2024.		
3	It is so ORDERED on January 2, 2024.		
4	FOR THE BOARD OF PHARMACY		
5	DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
6			
7			
8	By Seeing W.		
10			
11	Seung W. Oh, Pharm. D. Board President		
12			
13	43959918.DOCX DOJ Matter ID:SF2023400813		
14	Attachment:		
15	Exhibit A: Accusation		
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			

Exhibit A

Accusation

1	ROB BONTA		
2	Attorney General of California JOSHUA A. ROOM		
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General CHRISTOPHER M. YOUNG Deputy Attorney General		
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 238532 455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000		
5	San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 Telephone: (415) 510-3554		
6	Facsimile: (415) 703-5480 Attorneys for Complainant		
7	The state of the s		
8	BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY		
9	DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
10	STATE OF CA	ALIFORNA	
11	In the Metter of the Association Assinct	Case No. 7523	
12	In the Matter of the Accusation Against:	Case No. 7323	
13	SHELBI MARIE BAUMGARDNER 934 Summer St. Eureka, CA 95501	ACCUSATION	
14	Pharmacy Technician No. TCH 184382,	ACCUSATION	
15	-		
16 17	CHRISTOPHER OWEN TOWNSEND 1033 B St. #D Eureka, CA 95501		
18	Pharmacy Technician No. TCH 185360,		
19	ALONA DAWN SINES PO Box 78		
20	Fields Landing, CA 95537		
21	Pharmacy Technician No. TCH 185266,		
22	Respondents.		
23			
24	<u>PARTIES</u>		
25	1. Anne Sodergren (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity		
26	as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of Consumer Affairs.		
27	2. On or about September 28, 2021, the Board issued Pharmacy Technician Registration		
28	Number TCH 184382 to Shelbi Marie Baumgardner (Respondent Baumgardner). The Pharmacy		
		1	

27

28

Technician Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and expired on April 30, 2023.

- 3. On or about November 30, 2021, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician Registration Number TCH 185360 to Christopher Owen Townsend (Respondent Townsend). The Pharmacy Technician Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on August 31, 2023, unless renewed.
- 4. On or about October 28, 2021, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician Registration Number TCH 185266 to Alona Dawn Sines (Respondent Sines). The Pharmacy Technician Registration was canceled on February 28, 2023, and has not been renewed.

JURISDICTION

- 5. This Accusation is brought before the Board under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated.
- 6. Code section 4011 provides that the Board shall administer and enforce the Pharmacy Law [Bus. & Prof. Code, § 4000 et seq.]. Further pursuant to Code section 4011, the Board also administers and enforces the Uniform Controlled Substances Act.
- 7. Code section 4300, subdivision (a), provides that every license issued by the Board may be suspended or revoked.
- 8. Code section 4300.1 provides that the expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, suspension, or voluntary surrender of a license "shall not deprive the board of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding against, the licensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license."
 - (a) Any person who has been denied a license or whose license has been revoked or is under suspension, or who has failed to renew his or her license while it was under suspension, or who has been a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, partner, or any other person with management or control of any partnership, corporation, trust, firm, or association whose application for a license has been denied or revoked, is under suspension or has been placed on probation, and while acting as the manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, partner, or any other person with management or control had knowledge of or knowingly participated in any conduct for which the license was

1	(o) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including		
2 3	regulations established by the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency.		
4			
5	REGULATORY PROVISIONS		
6	12. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1793.6, provides:		
7	A course of training that meets the requirements of Business and Professions Code section 4202(a)(2) is:		
8 9	(a) Any pharmacy technician training program accredited by the American Society of Health-System Pharmacists,		
10	(b) Any pharmacy technician training program provided by a branch of the federal armed services for which the applicant possesses a certificate of completion,		
11	or		
12	(c)		
13	(1) Any other course that provides a training period of at least 240 hours of instruction covering at least the following:		
14 15	(A) Knowledge and understanding of different pharmacy practice settings.		
16	(B) Knowledge and understanding of the duties and responsibilities of a pharmacy technician in relationship to other pharmacy personnel and knowledge of standards and ethics, laws and regulations governing the practice of pharmacy.		
17	(C) Knowledge and ability to identify and employ pharmaceutical and		
18	medical terms, abbreviations and symbols commonly used in prescribing, dispensing and record keeping of medications.		
1920	(D) Knowledge of and the ability to carry out calculations required for common dosage determination, employing both the metric and apothecary systems.		
21	(E) Knowledge and understanding of the identification of drugs, drug		
22	dosages, routes of administration, dosage forms and storage requirements.		
23	(F) Knowledge of and ability to perform the manipulative and record- keeping functions involved in and related to dispensing prescriptions.		
24	(G) Knowledge of and ability to perform procedures and techniques relating to manufacturing, packaging, and labeling of drug products.		
25			
26	(2) In addition to the content of coursework specified in subdivision (c)(1), the course of training must also satisfy all of the following:		
27	(A) Prior to enrollment in any classes or admission into the course of training, an administrator or instructor shall inform applicants of the criminal		
28	background check required for a pharmacy technician license per Business and		

- 16. Respondents Baumgardner, Townsend, and Sines did not complete ASHP training with Walgreens and did not provide ASHP Workbooks to the Inspector when requested. Instead, all three worked in the pharmacy, and after working 240+ hours, their pharmacist-in-charge represented to the Board that all had completed a 240-hour training course to qualify for licensure as pharmacy technicians under California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1793.6, subdivision (c).
- 17. The training records provided by Walgreens show that Respondent Townsend completed 20 hours of ASHP virtual training in 2018, and Respondent Sines completed 12 hours of ASHP virtual training in 2016. No didactic training records were provided for Respondent Baumgardner. None of the Respondents completed the required 120 total hours of didactic training.

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct)

18. Respondents Baumgardner, Townsend, and Sines are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, subdivisions (a), (j), and/or (o), and/or California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1793.6, subdivision (c), in that Respondents did not meet the training requirements to obtain licensure as pharmacy technicians, as stated above in paragraphs 14-17 and incorporated herein by reference.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

- 1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration Number TCH 184382, issued to Shelbi Marie Baumgardner;
- 2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration Number TCH 185360, issued to Christopher Owen Townsend;
- 3. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration Number TCH 185266, issued to Alona Dawn Sines;

1	4. Ordering Shelbi Marie Baumgardner, Christopher Owen Townsend, and Alona Daw	
2	Sines to pay the Board of Pharmacy t	the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of
3	this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and,	
4	5. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.	
5		
6		Sodergren, Digitally signed by Sodergren, Anne@DCA
7	DATED: 9/7/2023	Anne@DCA Date: 2023.09.07 19:42:21 -07'00'
8	DATED.	ANNE SODERGREN Executive Officer
9		Roard of Pharmacy
10		Department of Consumer Affairs State of California Complainant
11		· · · · · · · · ·
12	SE2023400813	
13	43795263.docx	
14		
15		
16		
17 18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
		7